

**Michael Fuller, OSB No. 09357**

OlsenDaines  
US Bancorp Tower  
111 SW 5th Ave., Suite 3150  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
michael@underdoglawyer.com  
Direct 503-222-2000

**Kelly D. Jones, OSB No. 074217**

kellydonovanjones@gmail.com  
Direct 503-847-4329

**Matthew Sutton, OSB No. 924797**

msutton@integra.net  
Direct 541-772-8050

Of Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

**ERIC MACCARTNEY  
LUANNE MUELLER**

individually and on  
behalf of all others

Plaintiffs

vs

**GORDON, AYLWORTH &  
TAMI, P.C. and VISION  
INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE,  
LLC**

Defendants

Case No. 3:18-cv-00568-AC

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND FINAL JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

LR 7.1 CERTIFICATION .....4

MOTION.....4

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT .....5

I. Introduction .....5

II. Summary of the settlement process to date .....6

III. Distribution plan after final approval .....9

IV. The proposed settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate and should be approved by the Court.....10

    A. General standards .....10

    B. The strength of plaintiffs’ case; the risks, expenses, complexity, and likely duration of ongoing litigation; and the risk of maintaining class action status throughout the trial.....11

    C. The amount offered in settlement.....13

    D. Extent of discovery completed and the stage of the proceedings .....14

    E. The reaction of the Class.....15

    F. The absence of collusion or other conflicts of interest.....15

V. OCJ and OCL should be approved as cy pres recipients .....16

CONCLUSION .....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. GE*,  
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Maley v. Del Glob. Technologies Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....11

*In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) .....13, 14

*Monterrubio v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
291 F.R.D. 443 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....10

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of the City & Cnty. of S.F.*,  
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....11

*Ontiveros v. Zamora*,  
303 F.R.D. 356 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....15

**Statutes**

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....6

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act .....13

Unfair Trade Practices Act .....12, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B)(i).....9

ORS 646.608(1) .....12

**Rules**

FRCP 23 .....4, 5

FRCP 23(e) .....4, 10

FRCP 23(e)(2) .....10

**Other Authorities**

*4 Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed.) .....10
